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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the groundwater monitoring event conducted by MFG, Inc., in
October 2001, at The Hertz Corporation (Hertz) facility located at 1 Airport Drive in Oakland,
California (hereinafter the “Site™) (Figure 1). The Site includes the adjoining Port of Oakland
property to the south and west of the Hertz facility. The layout of the Site, including the location

of the groundwater monitoring wells, is shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater monitoring at the Site is being conducted in accordance with MFG’s
Implementation of ORC Injection Work Plan, dated September 20, 2000 (MFG, 2000).
Implementation of the groundwater monitoring program and injection of oxygen release
compound (ORC) were requested in a letter from Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to Hertz, dated December 5, 2000 (ACHCSA, 2000).
The methods and results of the previous quarterly groundwater monitoring events conducted by
MFG in January 2001, April 2001 and July 2001 are discussed in quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports dated April 4, 2001, August 1, 2001 and October 17, 2001 (MFG, 2001a,
2001b and 2001c). A description of ORC injection activities conducted in May 2001 are
included in the August 1, 2001 report (MFG, 2001b).

This Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report is organized as follows: Section 2.0
describes the field methods and results of the groundwater sampling program. Section 3.0
presents an evaluation of the lateral hydraulic gradient in the shallow groundwater-bearing zone
at the Site. Disposal of investigation-derived waste is discussed in Section 4.0. Conclusions and
recommendations are presented in Section 5.0. References cited in this report are listed in

Section 6.0.
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2.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

2.1 Field Methods

2.1.1 Water Level Measurement

Groundwater levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9 on

October 11, 2001, using an electronic water level indicator. These data are presented in Table 1.

2.1.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5 and
MW-6 on October 11, 2001. Prior to sample collection, each well was purged using a clean
disposable Teflon® bailer. Approximately 3.0 casing volumes (approximately 5.1, 1.7, 3.3 and
3.0 gallons) of groundwater were removed from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5 and
MW-6, respectively, during the purging process. The temperature, pH and specific conductance
of the purged water were monitored using a Myron L Ultrameter 6P water quality meter
following field calibration. Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were purged almost dry and
allowed to recover before sampling. The water levels in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5
recovered to 95 and 80 percent of their original levels prior to sampling, respectively. The field
parameter measurements for wells MW-1 and MW-6 were relatively stable (within 10 percent
for specific conductance, 0.05 pH units, and 1°C) at the end of purging. The field-measured

values of these parameters at the end of purging were as follows:

Specific Dissolved
Temperatur Conductance Oxygen
Well e pH (pmahos/cm at (mg/L)
(°C) field temp)
MW-1 23 7.9 980 0.8
MW-4 23 72 2,200 0.8
MW-5 24 8.2 420 0.7
MW-6 24 7.6 2,100 0.8
JA030062\Task-021200 1Q4\Report.doc 2 MFG, Inc.
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In addition to the above parameters, MFG measured the dissolved oxygen content and the
oxidation-reduction potential (Eh) of the water just prior to sampling. Dissolved oxygen was
measured using a down-hole probe connected to a YSI Model 55 dissolved oxygen meter. Eh
was measured using a Myron L Ultrameter 6P. The current and historical values for field-

measured dissolved oxygen and Eh are summarized in Table 2.

After purging, a groundwater sample was collected from near the top of the water column
in each well. The groundwater samples were placed in the following containers prepared by the
laboratory:

e Five 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials with hydrochloric acid for sample preservation and
screw caps with Teflon®-lined septa for analysis of Total Purgeable Petroleum

Hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX);

e One 1-liter plastic bottle for analysis of nitrate and sulfate; and

* One 500-ml amber glass bottle with hydrochloric acid for sample preservation for
analysis of ferrous iron.

After filling, the groundwater sample containers were placed in an ice-cooled, insulated
chest for transport to the laboratory for analysis. A chain-of-custody record was completed for
the samples and accompanied the samples until receipt by the laboratory. A copy of the chain-

of-custody record is included in Appendix A.

Reusable sampling equipment used in purging and sampling the monitoring wells was
washed in a laboratory-grade detergent (Liquinox™) and water solution and triple rinsed with
distilled water prior to use in each well and at the completion of sampling. The water generated
during purging and sampling of the monitoring wells was placed into a 55-gallon drum for

temporary storage at the Site (Section 4.0).

J\030062\Task-0212001 Q4\Report.doc 3 MFG, Inc.



2.2 Analytical Methods and Results

The groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis to Southern Petroleum
Laboratories of Houston, Texas, an analytical laboratory certified by the California Department

of Health Services (DHS). The groundwater samples were analyzed for:

. TPPH as gasoline (EPA Method 8015, extraction by EPA Method 5030);

. BTEX and fuel oxygenates (EPA Method 8260, extraction by EPA Method
5030); /p«1)
{

. Nitrate (EPA Method 353.2);
o Sulfate (EPA Method 375.4); and

. Ferrous Iron (EPA Method 3500-FeD).

A summary of laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples is shown in

Table 2. Copies of the laboratory reports are included in Appendix A.

TPPH as gasoline and BTEX were not detected in the groundwater samples collected
from wells MW-1 and MW-5. TPPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total
xylenes were detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-4 at
concentrations of 1.0, 0.150, 0.018, 0.053 and 0.08%9 mg/L, respectively. TPPH as gasoline and
ethylbenzene were detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-6 at
concentrations of 0.25 and 0.082 mg/L, respectively. The groundwater samples collected from
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-6 contained methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) at
concentrations of 0.130 and 0.780 mg/L, respectively.

Sulfate was detected in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-4, MW.-5 and MW-6 at concentrations of 75, 45, 55 and 110 mg/L, respectively. Nitrate
was detected in the groundwater sample coliected from monitoring well MW-1 ata
concentration of 2.35 mg/L.. Ferrous iron was detected in the samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 at concentrations of 2.9, 0.89 and 2.4 mg/I., respectively.

JA030062\Task-0212001Q4\Report.doc 4 MEG, Inc.



3.0 EVALUATION OF LATERAL HYDRAULIC GRADIENT

Groundwater levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9 prior to
groundwater purging and sampling on October 11, 2001. Groundwater level elevations were
calculated using the depth-to-water measurements and the Measuring Point (MP) elevations of
the wells (Table 1). The water level elevations in the wells ranged from 1.37 to 4.59 feet NGVD.

The potentiometric surface of the shallow groundwater at the Site on October 11, 2001 is
shown in Figure 3. The potentiometric surface contours illustrate that the lateral hydraulic
gradient on that date was generally to the southwest with an approximate magnitude of 0.019

foot per foot.

J\030062\Task-022001 Q4\Report.doc 5 MFG, Inc.



4.0 DISPOSAL OF INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE

Monitoring well purge water and sampling equipment wash water were placed in 55-
gallon drums affixed with non-hazardous labels. The drums will be temporarily stored at the Site

and will be disposed of following completion of the next groundwater sampling event.

JA030062\Task-0212001 Q4\Report.doc 6 MFG, Inc.



5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Since the injection of ORC at the site in May 2001, the concentrations of TPPH and
BTEX detected in samples from well MW-4, which historically have contained the highest
contaminant concentrations, have decreased by approximately 95 percent. The concentrations of
MTBE detected in samples from this well decreased approximately 75 percent. During this time,
the Eh of the water has also increased by approximately 96 to 262 millivolts, indicating a move
towards a more oxidizing environment as oxygen is being released from the ORC near the wells.
However, concentrations of nitrate, ferrous iron, sulfate and dissolved oxygen remain indicative
of an anaerobic environment. This suggests that oxygen released from the ORC is being
consumed by the degradation of petroleum hydrocarbons and by the groundwater system’s other
biological and chemical oxygen demands. Further reductions in gasoline hydrocarbon

concentrations are expected.

MFG understands that Hertz plans to decommission its operation at the Site in the near
future and to remove the existing fueling system. Additional subsurface sampling information
will be obtained in connection with this activity. Pending the results of observation and

sampling at the time of UST removal, no further work appears to be watranted at this time.

FA0300624Task-02\2001Q4\Report.doo 7 MFG, Inc.
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
1 Airport Drive
Oakland, California
MEASURING POINT DEPTHTO WATER LEVEL
WELL ELEVATION (ft MEASUREMENT 43 ELEVATION
ID NGVD) DATE BMP) (R NGVD)
MW-1 7.45 04-Jan-01 422 3.23
19-Apr-01 3.52 393
31-Jul-01 3.96 3.4%
11-Qct-01 4.40 3.05
MW-2 8.09 04-Jan-01 3.56 4.53
19-Apr-01 2,83 526
31-Jul-01 3.30 4.79
11-0ct-H1 3.50 4.59
MW-3 7.66 (04-Jan-01 3.9% 3.67
19-Apr-01 3.13 4,53
31-Jul-01 3.68 398
11-Oct-01 3.91 3.75
MW-4 711 04-Jan-01 4.61 2.50
19-Apr-01 4.00 3.11
31-Jul-01 4.54 2.57
11-Oct-01 4.60 2.51
MW.5 1.76 04-Jan-01 393 3.83
19-Apr-01 3.28 4.98
31-Jul-01 3.8 3.95
11-Qct-01 337 3.89
MW-6 717 04-Jan-01 4.60 2.57
19-Apr-01 3.69 3.48
31-Tul-01 428 238
11-Oct-01 4.57 2.60
MW7 6.93 04-Jan-01 4.82 2,11
19-Apr-01 376 317
31-Tal-01 438 2.55
11-Oct-01 4.61 232
MW-8 6.75 3t-Jul-01 470 2.05
11-Oct-01 494 1.81
MW-¢ 6.53 04-Jan-01 5.20 1.35
19-Apr-31 427 228
31-Tal-01 491 1.64
11-Cct-01 518 137
Notes:
BMP Below Measuring Point. Measuring Point is at top of well casing.
NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929.

TAOB0062\Task-0212001QM4Q Tables.xis\Table 1
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TABLE 2

CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FOR TPPH, BTEX, FUEL OXYGENATES AND
NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS

1 Airport Drive
Qakland, California
TPPH AS ETHYL- TOTAL FERROUS
WELL SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES MIBE TRA NITRATE RON SULFATE DO Eh
D D SAMPLED (mg/l) (/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mgLy (mglly (mg/1} (me/L asN) (mgL) (mg/L} {mglL) (mV)
MW-1 MW-1 23-Funo5 ! - - - - - - - - - - 0.43 -
MW-1 24-Nov-99 ! 0.086 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.085 0.18 - - - - -
MW-1 04-Jan-01 <0.05 <0008 <005 <0.008 <0.005 <0.008 D5 192 <1 85 - -
MW-1 19-Apr-01 <0.05 <0.005 <0005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 2.52 <1 58 - -
MW-1 3i-Jal-01 <0.0% <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.5 2.84 <0.1 56 16 22
MW-1 11-Oct-01 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{1.005 <0.005 <0.5 2.35 <01 75 0.8 284
MW MW-4 23-Jun-09 * 2 4.9 1.9 1.4 3.6 0.59 - - - - 0.19 -
MW-4 24-Nov-09 L 9.2 1.1 0.49 0.56 1.1 0.12 <0.2 - - - 437 -
MW-4 G4-Jon-01 6.9 1300 0.180 9.790 0.560 0.200 <D.5 <01 22 25 - -
MW-4 19-Apr-01 26 3,400 0.340 1.100 1.430 0.510 <0.5 <0.1 39 3.0 - -
MW-4 31-Jul-01 4.9 0970 0.250 0.290 0.620 0300 <0.5 <1 2.4 66.5 2.0 0
MW-4 11-Oct-01 1.0 0.150 0.018 0.053 0.089 0.130 .5 <0.1 29 45 0.8 96
MW-5 MW-3 23.J00-99 1 - - - - - - - - . - 026 -
MW-5 24 Nov-69 * 0.082 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.081 022 - - - a25% -
MW-3 04-Jan-01 <0.05 <0.005 <0035 <0.005 <0.005 0.010 <D.5 <01 2.0 45.6 - -
MW-5 19-Apr-01 <0.05 <0005 <0.005 <().005 <(.005 0.005 <0.5 <0.1 0.21 158 - -
MW-5 31-Jul-01 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.5 <01 0.41 26 0.9 30
MW-5 11-Oct-01 <0.05 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.1 0.89 55 0.7 246
MW-6 MW-6 23-Fup-99 * 0.53 <0,001 <0.001 0.09 0.0023 <0.01 - - - - 0.12 -
MW-6 24-Nov-g9o ! 1.1 0.056 <0.0025 n.is 0.006 <0.10 - - - 322 -
MW-6 04-Tan-01 <{0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <05 <0.1 38 165 - -
MW-6 19-Apr-01 <0.05 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5 <0.1 2.7 132 - -
MW-6 31-Ful-01 <0.05 <0005 <0.005 0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <i.1 37 103 0.4 -64
MW-6 11-Oct-01 0.25 <0005 <0005 0.082 <0.005 <0.5 <0.1 24 110 0.3 160

Notes:

TPPH  Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, Analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M and quantified agwinst a gasoline standard.
BIEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens and total xylenes. June 23, 1999 samples analyzed by EPA Method 8020. All ofhers analyzed nsing EPA Method 8260B.
MIBE  Methyl tertiary butyl cther. Anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol. Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B,
Nitrate Analyzed nsing EPA Method 353.2,
FemousTron  Analyzed using EPA Method 3500-FeD.
Suifate Analyzed using EPA Method 3754,
Do Field measared dissolved oxygen.

TA030062\Task-0212001Q4\dQTables.x1s\Tahle 2 Page 1 of2 MFQG, Inc.
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TABLE 2

CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FOR TPPH, BTEX, FUEL OXYGENATES AND
NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS

1 Airport Drive
Oakland, California

Ficld measared oxidation-reduction potential.

Mailivolis (relative to a hydrogen reference electrode).

Not detected at or abave the lsboratory reporting limif indicated.

Not rocasared/anatyzed

1999 sample resplts from Table I of Clearwater Group, Inc. report

DO was measured after removing oxygen release compound (ORC) sock(s) from well.

v GE D

FA030062\Task-022001Q4\4QTables.xIs\Table 2 Page20f2 MFG, hc.



Tietze, Mike -- MFG, Inc.

From: Cafferty, Patrick [CaffertyPJ@MTO.com]

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Friday, March 29, 2002 5:40 PM
‘James R. Campbell'; Pogoncheff; O'Brien
Parsons; Yeich; Tietze; Ross; Pollard; Melvin, Lardiere, Epperson; Cafferty, Patrick; Benjamin

Subject: RE: 801 Royal Oaks

Whittaker is also "on-board" with the phased approach recommended by PES.

----- Original Message-----

From: James R. Campbell [mailto:jrc@e-emi.com]

Sent: Friday, March 29, 2002 10:30 AM

To: Pogoncheff; O'Brien

Cc: Parsons; Yeich; Tietze; Ross; Poltard; Melvin; Lardiere; Epperson; Cafferty; Benjamin
Subject: 801 Royal Oaks

Alcoa supports PES's thoughts on the initial response to the RWQCB's RAP letter.

o o o ok R o o ool o o o o o ok sk o o ok o o o o o e ol ol ode s sk A kel ke ok b s sk s e o ek ok sk sl ok ok sk sl ok e ok ek oo ok ok ok ok ook ok ko o ok ok

James R. Campbell

Engineering Management, Inc.

1500 Ardmore Blvd., Suite 502
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15221-4468
(412) 244-0917

(412) 243-3704 (fax)

jre@e-emi.com

‘This e-mail message and any attachments may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from
disclosure. It is intended for use only by the person to whom it is addressed. If you have received this message in
error please contact me immediately and then delete the e-mail message. Do not forward or use this information in
any way. Thank you.
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APPENDIX A

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records for
Groundwater Samples Submitted for Analysis
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS 492
% MFG, Inc. cocNo. 22282
1 Ascata Office [ Boulder Office CIMissouta Office T Osbum Office San Francisco Office [0 Santa Ana Cffice JSeattls Offica 0O
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Tel: (707) 826-8420 Boulder, CO 80301-6118 59807-7158 83873-0030 Francisco, CA 94105-2941 Santa Ana, CA 92705-3731 Lynnwood, WA 98036-5707
Fax: (707) 826-8437 Tel: 2306) 4471828 Tel: (406) 728-4500 Tol: {208) 556-6811 Tel' {415) 495-7110 Tel: (714) 973-3090 ol: (425) 921-4000
Fax: [303) 447-1836 Fax: {406) 7284698  Fax: (208) 556-7271 Fax: (415) 495-7107 Fax: (714) 973-3097 Fax: (425) 921-4040
(80 Howtsrd Stk So %k 200
PROJECTNO: _ 03e06L {2), , # PROJECTNAME: _ Berde [ Ookland page: L oF: 2
SAMPLER (signature)___ Mo {4/~ PROJECT MANAGER: ___ < Bw DATE:  [O/110 ]
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: 7 ° £z Zx CARRIERAWAYBILL NO: 8246 7267 890S™ DESTINATION: SPL - Housken
SAMPLES ANALYSIS REQUEST
Sample Preservation Containers | Constituents/Method | Handling Remarks
2 2544 « o
Field 2= ole]a T2wlnl 12 29% ¢ olzlg
Sample & %%3 a baoﬂ-dﬂf_ ;‘.‘.\/‘?E‘ al38 £
Identification DATE | TIME | = £ |12 18 Bz |2l & ]3|t T2l H
Trio Blami Bhle — Al X x| |vlgoleiz] |x X
fw-| 19 nley| 1051 o ¥, Ul do | 6| 5] AL A Y
| l X « | Tolse[e]t X 1
< L Ll K| ¥ eeslp |t X X
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10-3¥8-01; 2:20PM; SPL.

3712 668 0084 # 17

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
McCulley, Frick & Gilman, Inc.
l Certificate of Analysis Number:
01100512
lﬁagort To: McCulley, Frick & Gilman, Inc, Project Name: Hertz-Oakiand #030062 (2)
Chris White Site; Hertz-Oaldand
, Suite 1450
71 Stevenson Street, Suite 1 Site Address:
l San Francisco
CA PO Number:
94105- State: California
l ph: (415) 495-7110 fax: (415) 496-7107 State Cert. No: 1903
ng !92 MCCl.Illey. Frick & G”man. Inc. Date Hepoﬂed: 10/19/01
l Chris White fax : (415) 495-7107
[ Cliant Sample ID Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received COC D HOLD
p Biank 10/04/01 01100512-04 Water 10114701 10:51:00 AM 10/12/01 10:00:00 AM 42202 O
-1 01100512-02 Water 10/11/01 10:51:00 AM | 10/12/01 10:00:00 AM 42202 |
-4 01100512-03 Water 10M11/01 12:30:00 PM 10/12/01 10:00:00 AM 42202 1
MW-5 01100512-04 Water 10/11/01 11:33:00 AM | 10/12/01 10:00:00 AM 42201 M
-6 01100512-.05 Water 10/11/01 10/12/01 10:00:00 AM | 42201 1 0
. 10/19/04
la West Date
'::ior Projact Manager
doel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

1019/G1 1:07:09 PM



10+-19-01; 2:20PM; 8SPL

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

3715 B88 0084

Client Sample ID; Trip Blank 10/04/01

Collected: 10/11/01 10:51:0 SPL Sample ID:

01100512-01

Hertz-Oakland

Analyses/Method

Result

Rep.Limit

Dil. Facter QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SWez2608 Units; ug/i

Benzene ND 5 1 10/15/01 21:29 YN 864071
Diisopropyt Ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 21:20 N 864071
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 10/15/01 21:29 N 864071
Methyl tert-buty! elher ND 5 1 10/15/01 21:29 JUN 864071
t-Baty! alcohol ND 500 1 10/15/01 21:28 UM 8684071
tert-Amyt meihyt ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 21:22  JN 864071
tert-Butyl athyl ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 21:26 JUN 864071
Toluene ND 5 1 10/16/01 21:28  UN 864071
Xylanes, Total ND 5 1 10115/01 21:29 N 864071
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 980 % 62-130 1 10/15/01 21:20 JN 864071
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 840 % 70-130 1 10/15/01 21:20  UN 884071
Surr: Toluene-ds 94.0 % 74122 1 10/15/01 21:29 N B64071

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QO Lirnits

J - Estimated Value botween MDL and PGQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilutich

Mi - Matrix Interfarence

10719/01 1:08:27 PM



10-18-01; 2:20PM;3SPL

3713 868 0D84

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713} 660-0801
Client Sample 1D: MW-1 Collected: 10/11/01 10:51:0 SPL Sample ID:  01100512-02
Site:  Hertz-Oakland
Analyses/Method Rasuflt Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ma/l
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 1 10/18/01 13:53 D_R 867585
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 110 % 62-144 1 10/18/01 13:53 D_R 867585
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 823 % 44-153 1 10/16/01 13:53 D_R BE7SAE
iRON, FERRQUS MCL M3500-FE D Units: mg/L
lron, Ferrous ND .10 1 10/12/01 12:00 SN 864685
NITRATE NITROGEN (AS N), TOTAL MCL E353.2 Units: mg/L.
Nitrogen, Nitrata (As N) 235 0.100 1 1012/01 14:26 CV 863190
SULFATE, TOTAL MCL E375.4 Units: mg/L
Sultate 75 10.0 10 10/12/01 13:00 SN 864728
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL Sws2608 Units: ug/l
Benzene ND 5 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074
Diisopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/18/01 21:57 JN 864074
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074
Mathyl tert-butyl ether ND 8 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074
t-Butyl alcchol ND 500 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074
tert-Amyl mathy! ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074
tert-Butyl ethyl sthar ND 10 1 101156/01 21:57 JN 864074
Toluene ND 5 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 10M18/01 2457 I 864074
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 98.0 % 62-130 1 10/16/01 21:57 N 864074
Surr: 4-Bromofiugrobanzene 860 % 70-130 1 10M15/01 21:67 N 864074
Surr: Toluene-dB 240 % 74122 1 10/15/01 21:57 JN 864074

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Swirogate Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix 'nterference

10/19/01 1:08:27 BPM



10=19-01t;

2:20PM; SPL, ;3713 668 0084 #
HOUSTON LABORATORY
@ 8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D; MW-4 Collected: 10/11/01 12:30:0 SPL Sample ID;: 01100512-03
Site:  Hertz-Oakland
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: myil
Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.05 1 10/18/01 14:19 D_R 867587
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 144 % 62-144 1 10/18/01 14:18 D R 867587
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 44-153 1 10/18/01 14:19 D_R B67587
JRON, FERROUS MCL M3500-FE D Units: mg/L
Iron, Ferrous 2.9 0.10 1 10112/01 12:00 SN 864688
NITRATE NITROGEN (AS N), TOTAL MCL E353.2 Units; mg/fL.
Nitrogen,Nitrate (As N) ND 0.100 1 10/12/01 14:26 €V 863193
SULFATE, TOTAL MCL E375.4 Units: mg/L
Sulfate 45 5.00 5 1012/01 13:00 SN 864729
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW8250B Units: ug/L
Benzane 150 & 1 10/15/01 22:25  JN 864077
Diisopropy! Ethar ND 10 1 10115/01 22:25 N 864077
Ethylbenzane 53 5 1 10/15/01 22:28 N 864077
Methyi tert-butyl ether 130 5 1 10/15/01 22:25 N 864077
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 10M15/01 22:25 UN 864077
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 22:26  UN 864077
ten-Butyl sthy! ether ND 10 1 10/16/01 22:25 JUN 864077
Toluene 18 5 1 10/15/01 22:25 N B64077
Xylenes, Total 89 5 1 1015/01 22:25 JN 864077
Suir; 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 940 % 62.130 1 10/15/01 22:26  IN 864077
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbanzens 880 % 70130 1 10/16/01 22:25 N 864077
Surr: Toluene-ds 940 % 74-122 1 101507 2226 UN 864077

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte dstacted in the assoclated Mathod Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisabie QC Limits

J - Eslimated Value between MDL and PQL

=MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M1 - Matrix Interference

1011801 1:08.28 PM
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10-12-01;

2:20PM; SPL.

3713 868 0084

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D0: MW.5

Collected: 10/11/01 11:33:0 SPL Sample ID;

01100512-04

Site: Hertz-Qakland
Analyses/Method Resutt Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ma/L _
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 1 10/18/01 14:44 D_R 867588
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzena 105 % 62-144 1 10M18/01 14:44 O_R 867588
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 753 % 44-153 1 10/18/01 14:44 D R 867588
IRON, FERROUS MCL M3500-FE D Units: mg/l.
Iron, Farrous 0.89 0.10 t 10/12/01 12:00 SN 864689
NITRATE NITROGEN (AS N), TOTAL MCL £353.2 Units: mg/L
Nitrogen,Nitrate (As N) ND 0.100 1 10/12/01 14:26 CV 863194
SULFATE, TOTAL MCL E375.4 Units: mg/L.
Suilate 55 5.00 3 10/12/01 13:00 SN 864730
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW82608 Units: ug/L.
Benzensa ND 5 1 10M156/01 22:53 JN 864080
Diisopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 22:53 JUN 864080
Ethylbenzens ND 5 1 10/15/01 22:53 JN 864080
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 10/15/01 22:63  JN 864080
-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 10/16/01 22:53 JN 864080
tort-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10M15/01 22:53 JN 864080
tert-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 22:53  JN 864080
Toluens ND 5 1 10/15/01 22:63 N 864080
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 10/15/01 22:55 JN 864080
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 940 % B2-130 1 10M16/01 22:53 JN 864080
Surr: 4&-Bromofluorohenzene 860 % 70130 1 10/15/01 22:53 N 864080
Surr: Tolusne-da 240 % 74122 1 10/15/01 22:53 JN 864080

Qualitiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reponting Limit
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Slank
" - Surrogate Racavery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value batween MDL and PQL

>MCL. - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination LImit{MCL)
b - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

M - Matrix Interfarence

10/19/01 1:08'28 P
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10-19-01;

2:20PM; SPL

‘

;713 658 o084

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID: MW-6 Collected: 10/11/01 SPL Sample ID:  01100512.05
Site: Hertz-Gakland
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/L.

Gasoline Range Organlcs 0.25 0.05 1 10/18/01 15:09 D_R BE7589
Surr: 1.4-leiuorobe£rfene 122 % 62-144 ] 10/18/01 15:09 D_R BE7589
Sun: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 107 % 44-153 1 10/18/01 15:09 D_R 867569

iRON, FERROUS MCL M3500-FE D Units: mg/L.
Iron, Ferrous 24 010 1 10/12/01 12:00 8N 864690
NITRATE NITROGEN (AS N), TOTAL MCL E353.2 Units: ma/L

Nitrogen,Nitrate (As N} ND 0.100 1 10/12/01 14:26 CV 863195
SULFATE, TOTAL MCL E375.4 Units: mg/L.

Sulfate 110 10.0 10 10/12/01 13:00 SN 864732
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L

Benzene ND 5 1 10/16/01 23:21 JUN 864083

Dilsoprepyl Ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 23:21  JN 864083

Ethylbanzene 82 5 1 10/15/01 23:21  JN 864083

Methyl tert-butyl ether 780V 50 10 10/47/01 10:54 N BB7469

-Butyl alcohol NO 500 1 10/15/01 23:21 N 864083

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10/156/01 28:21 N 864083

tert-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10 1 10/15/01 23:21  JN B64083

Toluane ND 5 1 10/15/01 23:21 JN 864083

Xylenes,Total ND 5 1 10/15/01 23:21 N 864083
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 % 62-130 1 10/15/01 23:21 N 864083
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0 % 82-130 10 TOMT7I01 10:54 N 867469
Surr: 4-Bromofivorabenzena 82.0 % 70-130 1 10/15/01 23:21  UN 864083
Sunm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.0 % 70-130 10 10/17/01 10:54  JN 867469
Surr: Toluene-ds 920 % 74-122 1 10/15/01 23:21 JN B64083
Surr: Toluena-dg8 840 % 74122 10 1017/01 10:54 JN 867469

Qualiflers:

ND/U - Not Datected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detaected in the assoclated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL.

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabla due to Dilution
Ml - Matrix Interference

10/19/01 1:08:29 PM
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